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t sCitize Finally Allow 
To Put 5 Houses on Land 
The Land Use Commis­

sion voted unanimoualy yes­
terday-and with ous 
expressions o~ sy .lllliw:..­
to allow citizen Erne 
to place five second­
houses on a lot Jlow 
for agricultural use 
St. John's Road in 
Oahu. 

z 
fac 
Ma· , 

Souza. who has only a 
moderate income, bought 
the land years ago with 
hopes of putting rental in· 
come units on it. When 
he bought it, it was legal 
to put houses there. He re­
cently finished paying for 
the land. 

But the State changed its 
laws, and Souza found he .....------

couldn 't get City or State 
approval to put houses in 
the area. However, the State 
may-in about three months 
-re-zone the area urban. 

Souza had purchased five . 
Navy surplus houses for the 
lot from Frank Fasi. Fasi 
has been paying $25 a day 
penalty to the Navy waiting 
for Souza to get govern­
mental approval to have the 
houses moved. 

Last October, the Star· 
Bulletin carried a lengthy 
story explaining the "legal 
runaround" Souza was get­
ting due to the cbmplexity 
of State and County red 
tape. 

$3,750 IN PENALTIES 
Fasi told the Land Use 

comm1ss1on yesterday he 
had paid $3,750 in penalties 
to the Navy because the 
hoUJes were still sitting on 
a Pearl City Government lot. 

Souaa bad to get a big 
loan the houses and 
musi at the rate 

nd Use Commission 
t up legal tech­

-a big por­
y income. 

.md it could 
not officfa lv favor S'ouza's 
petition for a SP.edal per-

mit to put the homes on 
agricultural land. 

After lengthy discussion, 
this solution emerged: 

Souza may have a permit 
to park the houses on bis 
land. By the time he has 
them ready for rental, the 
commission may well have 
gotten around to zonini the 
land urban. 

"Anyway," said one com­
mission staff member, "the 
Jano is next to a school and 
is poor agricultural land. It 
could probably accommo­
date chickens-and that 
would be pretty noxious." 

Fasi thanked the board for 
strengthening his faith in the 
democratic process. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

~-
LUC Hearing Room 2:00 P. M. 
426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii March 20, 1964 

STAFF REPORT 

SP(T)63·1 - ERNEST SOUZA Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL 

Background 

The following memo in the files of the Land Use Commission is copied here for 

background information: 

1. Gordon Soh returned a call from Labriano Garcia, tel #82288 on 10/24/63, 

of FASI regarding the petition from Ernest Souza. 

2. Mr. Labriano Garcia outlined Mr. Souza's predicament to Mr. Soh and 

requested advice regarding remedies available to Mr. Souza. 

3. Mr. Soh advised him of procedures for processing applications for 

special permits and for processing petitions for boundary changes and 

offered to send him a copy of ·Act 205/SLH 1963. 

4. Mr. Labriano Garcia requested advice on which of two remedies to take. 

5. Mr. Soh recalled Mr. Wallace Kim's conversation of October 10, 1963 

in which Mr. Kim said he would advise Mr. Souza to withdraw his petition 

for a boundary change and apply to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a 

special permit instead. Mr. Soh expressed concurrence in this. 

6. Mr. Labriano Garcia asked that if the special permit were denied, 

might Mr. Souza later seek relief under boundary change procedures. 

Mr. Soh read to him portions of Sec. 98H-4 of Act 205 and determined 

that the alternatives would be open to him. 

The Zoning Board of Appeals of the City and County of Honolulu has referred to 

the Land Use Commission an application for special permit by Mr. Ernest Souza to 
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use a parcel of land located within an agricultural district for residential use. 

The petitioner plans to move and post five (5) second-hand houses on his lot 

containing 2.190 acres, situated at 87-288K St. Johns Road in Maili, Waianae, 

Oahu. 

The subject property has two existing single family dwellings. One of the 

houses is used by the Souzas for their abode while the other house is rented 

out to another family. The property is relatively flat and has been developed 

sufficiently for the posting of five houses. The northern border of the property 

is adjacent to the new Maili Elementary School. On the south east corner of the 

school's lot are two dwellings used for the housing of school teachers. One 

of the dwellings is a duplex. To the east of the Souza property is a single 

family quonset hut surrounded by numerous wrecked automobiles. The staff believes 
a 

that the property is being used a~/junk car yard. 

The western end of the property is bordered by a dirt road. Across the road 

is a large lot with an existing single family dwelling. A large urea of this 

lot is covered by brush and kiawe trees. Just beyond this lot is a small poultry 

farm surrounded by a few acres of grazing areas. The properties to the south 

of the petitioner's land consist of a dense residential area. The staff 

estimates that there are some 50 60 single family units in the area. Except 

for a church, the land beyond this densely populated area is vacant and is 

covered with a growth of scrub brushes and kiawe trees. 

Rainfall in the general vicinity is under 20" a year ,lf The Souza property 

is served by a l '' water line which in turn is taken from a 3" line which originates 

11 State General Plan, p. 32. 
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. H" h l/at Farrington ig way.- The subject land has been classified as "D" and "U" 

by the Land Study Bureau.1/ 

Subject property is now in the interim agricultural district but has been 

designated as an urban district in the proposed final district boundary maps. 

The State General Plan and the Oahu General Plan both designate the area in 

which the petitioner's property is situated as residential use.1/ 

The area is zoned as "rural protective" by the City and County of Honolulu with 

a minimum lot size of 5,000 sq. ft. 

The Zoning Board of Appeals, in action at its meeting on February 20, 1964, 

"voted to recommend that the applicant be granted the Special Permit on the 

basis that the result is not inconsistent with the general purpose of the area 

and for the following reasons: 

"l. The existing lots within the subject area located between Mailiilii 

Road and Kaukamanu Road are predominantly small lots and are residential 

in character; 

2. The proposed General Plan of Oahu designates this area for residential 

use; 

3. The existing zoning is Rural Protective and outside of the existing 

zoned farm district; and 

4. The character of the area is predominantly residential." 

!/ Board of Water Supply and Minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the City 
and County of Honolulu, dated February 20, 1964. 

11 State General Plan, p. 32. 

11 See State General Plan and The Oahu General Plan for the Waianae District. 
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The Board also pointed out to the petitioner that its recommendation must be 

approved by the Land Use Commission and "upon approval by the Land Use Commission, 

the applicant must comply with existing regulations and laws which require that 

he obtain other permits from other government agencies." 

Analysis 

Petitions for special permits are based upon "certain unusual and reasonable 

uses within agricultural and rural districts other than those for which the 

district is classified." The petitioner has proposed to move and post five 

second-hand houses on his property as rental units. The proposed use is for 

residential purposes and cannot be construed as an "unusual use," and approval 

of this petition would be contrary to the law. 

Further, attention is invited to the following extracts from Attorney General's 

Opinion No. 62-38 which deals with residential uses in agricultural districts 

on another issue: 

1. "Clearly the Land Use Commission cannot allow lands classified as 

agricultural for residential purposes if in so doing, the essential 

character of the area is changed from agricultural to urban. To do 

so would render the district boundaries meaningless and defeat the 

purpose of Act 187." 

2. "To permit the use of areas classified as agricultural for single-family 

dwelling units having no direct relationship to primary agricultural 

activities would, in the absence of adequate standards and controls, 

constitute an unwarranted deviation from the policy and requirements 

of Act 187 that temporary district bourrdaries and Interim Regulations 

be designed to maintain existing conditions until final district 

boundaries and regulations are adopted, Any changes in district 
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boundaries or land use regulation during this period must be made 

by amendments approved by the Commission in accordance with procedures 

set forth in Act 187 and the rules of the Commission." 

3. "In any given case involving the use of agricultural lands for single­

family dwelling units, can a county planning commission approve such 

use with any degree of confidence that in so doing it is not violating 

the provision that areas may not be zoned by counties for urban uses 

except in those districts that are designated as urban by the Land Use 

Commission? In other words, there is a complete absence of guidelines 

and standards to enable the counties to properly administer and enforce 

the regulations relating to single-family dwelling units. 11 

On the basis of the above statements, it would appear that there is no . alternative 

but to deny this petition. 

Further, the special permit procedure cannot be used as a procedure for expediency 

--in spite of the regrettable circumstances of this petition. 

The proposed final district boundaries include this parcel in the urban district. 

The adoption of the boundaries in its proposed form would grant a measure of 

relief to the petitioner but adoption is not anticipated for about three months. 

Approval of this petition at this time, however, cannot be granted on this basis. 

Recommendation 

On the basis of this analysis, staff must recommend the denial of this petition 

in spite of what now appears to be ill advice offered to petitioner. 



ADDENDA TO SP(T)63-l - ERNEST SOUZA 

In view of the circumstances of this petition, staff has informally contacted 

the City Planning Department and Frank Fasi, represer.ting an interest in this 

petition. It appears that should the petitioner be permitted to move the houses 

to the lot for temporary storage, it would grant him a great measure of relief 

until the final district boundaries are adopted. At the present time, a permit 

to move the houses to the lot for storage has not been granted by the City 

because such action would appear to be in conflict with the Land Use legislation. 

It appears that the City would favorably consider issuing a moving permit if the 

Land Use Commission would write a letter tb the effect that the temporary storage 

of the buildings on the lot would not be in conflict with the law. 

It is noted that both the City and the Land Use Commission concurred in the 

inclusion of this parcel in the proposed urban district. However, adoption of 

the final district boundaries is not now anticipated for about 3 more months. 

Although there are no objections now, there is no guarantee that the final 

district boundaries will be adopted as show or in the anticipated time. 

Should such a letter to the City be approved by the Land Use Commission, the 

petitioner, of course, must assume the full responsibility of making any further 

decision, taking any further action and assuming all the risks involved. Should 

the petitioner in anyway take or permit any action to affix any building to the 

parcel, it would constitute a violation of the land use law. Petitioner would 

then be subject to a fine of not more than $1, ooo~ 9iF ii IP ii ii e8 H• noit mese 

Because of the apparent hardship involved, the extenuating circumstances and the 

possibility of this Land Use Commission providing some relief, staff requests 

advice from Legal Counsel on possible conflict and, if not in conflict, permission 

from the Land Use Commission to submit such a letter to the City. 
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NEAL S. BLAISDELL 

MAYOR 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
HONOLULU HALE ANNEX 

HONOLULU 13. HAWAII 

February 25, 1964 

Mr. Raymond S. Yamashita 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
State of Hawaii 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816 

Dear Mr. Yamashita: 

SUBJECT: Petition for Special Permit 

~ 

, ~) 
l 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

TH OMAS N. YA.MABE, II. CHAIRMAN 
GEORGE F. CENTE I O 
FRANK W. HUSTACE, JR. 
K INJ l K A.NAZ.AWA 
CYRIL W. LEMMON 
STANLEY T. HIMENO 
ALFRED A. YEE 

BUDGET DIRECTOR, EX·Of'fl"ICIO 
MAHA<9lNG DIRECTOR, EX-OFFICIO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

HENRY C. H. CHUN -HOON, CHAIRMAN 
HAROLD K. KOMETANI, VICE•CHAIRMAN 

R. ~I BSON RI ETOW 

PLANNING DIRECTOR 

~@: ©'fiOWii~ 
FEB 25 1964 
State of H •• 

LAND USE CO owau 
· -MtdlSSl.QN 

Waianae - 87-228 K St. Johns Road 
Tax Map Key: 8-7-04: 44 
Applicant: Ernest M. Souza 

The Zoning Board of Appeals at its meeting on Thursday, 
February 20, 1964, considered again a petition by Mr. Ernest 
M. Souza, for Special Permit to use a parcel of land located 
within an Agricultural District for Residential use in order 
that five (5) second-hand houses may be moved and posted on 
the lot containing 2.190 acres, situated at 87-288K St. Johns 
Road in Ma"li, Waianae, for which a public hearing was held on 
January 23, 1964. 

The Board, after careful study and evaluation of the 
testimonies made at the public hearing, voted to recommend that 
the applicant be granted the Special Permit on the basis that 
the result is not inconsistent with the general purpose of the 
area and for the following reasons: 

1. The existing lots within the subject area located 
between Mailiilii Road and Kaukamana Road are 
predominantly small lots and are residential in 
character; 

https://MtdlSSl.QN
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Mr. Raymond S. Yamashita -2- February 25, 1964 

2. The proposed General Plan of Oahu designates this 
area for residential use; 

3. The existing zoning is Rural Protective and outside 
of the existing zoned farm district; and 

4. The character of the area is predominantly residential. 

The Board wishes to point out to the applicant that their 
action is a reconnnendation and requires further action by the 
Land Use Connnission. Upon approval by the Land Use Connnission, 
the applicant must comply with existing regulations and laws 
which require that he obtain other permits from other govern­
ment agencies. 

Very truly yours, 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

B·· -f .~ \c .~,~ 
~rick K. F. Lee 

Planning Director 
cc: Ernest M. Souza 

RT:da 
Encls 

-



Meet .. ng of 

'.h~ Zm1.".ng Bo~n :d of Appec:.ls mci. tL,. r.egul.- :r GE;.~r,i. n on '£hu:;.;sol y , :eb:;:ua ry 20, 
1964-, t.t 3:00 p .m. , in ·the C01'ucrenco Room of ·i:he City -,a:-.1 ·Anne~-. i~ :i.th 
t.:hai:rma11 Harol :~ . K metani pll..·c3:·.d:i.a-,: 

~:RESENT: Harold K... Om'1ta .•:t, Chain1mn 
George l • · -.-:-m.un 
I~em.;7 C. ~ l'n-· .oon 

"-;:-edn:t:i.ck . 
t·:• ·ndell I7i·n ... , 
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··.:01' ,; Ilf J 
4J.JJ '(0]01 
3:;._ .J '1)! "Ll ~'\ WAY 
:>AV G . ZA ~ 

·~he l nblic ."1 
1:ullet"n. '-"Y 
.. · o :>:e: o:ctc-

Hl ·i.'1 
·: '?.e D ;:~r-..::to:: 
b<?.en .ci . ~_ed • 

the ~ Otl'.'ci cic t ~>.:rni;: 0 
oi b~~lchj~ ~o ~9 .t 
···"i-1.-:-- ....,_. ·'·· 1 c·nr.:i T'" o· •£... t. .. '...i.. "- . "'-~· •» .. • 

A rrnt:L,,a - , , ·: 1n1: e ?L.:c:tnn.l"!~ fa:om '-1·: as t· h -~ e ... :· d 11..::·.a: 
r .gu~ Gt1 ins tn pe·7rri:".t ·;;,:~ e :., -m-10 ·; "'u·· Uvlsion. fer;~ ··;h~ 
s·1bje~t p:rt"'."C"i.'.'ty ~·rw r-- · . ..~c i:n !·:r . Chim··~!oOl."1: se•c;niief by 

· -.:a....o···"""' .- · ~··1 f' '"'·~-,..1, --:~ .. • Ute.. ~.,,,_~ :: 1..· A ..,. a _ r .. ....... :-.a • 

VAB.1t\i:~CE 
B m!:S . ) 

(i l : · ·· ·~" ·-- ·? r: ·:i • t'Jl• f.'l r. · .e~· · · ,,,.,. , .; c -;.., .... -::~·-" ·· g. .,,_.,_,_......_; • } <• ·-': .t. ~·· ,. ) Gl P- • • U-IJ • • .I'. Lt.~"- · -U , 

•· ri: tic~ fa.nrr: the Cl;:ns :c3 R-si.,ientinl s.egu:. c: : .: io ~ n 
to pe;. ,····.t ··k"lc : :.":'oponcci ci:~ ~ ucti.:r r:; , l:but'·-:; · t.o ":n·~r 3&.:orie ... ::. 
t er:c:ro..... c v-t rh. i.:he'.·t: pm:-tion o": ::he lot still 1., ·r zi ~e-.: ... 
t :i..1 :-;;ons. The n.!!! :"oz;I.i:y of th·. lot is 111 ust:.rss z ...e. 
T e Boa:::e:J after i·econs:tcierhig th: .. s m tter ~ ap1 ~:oveci ~ 
f".ve-scocy , t:L'uc·i:o.,..e fro· .. the :!:'rontage of -.us:tt:an " St:re t: 
~ubj cct to ,<J dete:tmi.n \t:ton by tlKi Corporation Counse~. 
t i.at anothe:.: publ i c h.-:: r:t;. g on th~ ~eviseci he::i.~h. 1;. rt tI'.! 

neces or.y. 

https://Appec:.ls
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-. l'if J ~·1 '_;; cc~~1XSS!.O~~ 
!?E' f.'i:It .­
f'P ;c1...1 
W .•. }'N 

' 1ft7··2 ' 
•' J' ... .1AD 

Deputy Go:q. o:i:'&tlon f'!o ·u.nel Kimu.ra. sta:i.:ec'l that if the 
public he&""."ing notice indicated t:h'".c the vnx:Lc nee 
cpplicatiOi.l. W G f:or. the pn:epooe of F.i. COll1ff~Z'Cial-apartment 
. tructure without c cies::.gnnt:ion of the size or i-1eight .. . .c: ... '"i t .o f t he strt:ctt:re tnen cnau.ge .1.x.om i:our to r. •.ve s ·oz1.es 
ill not ncceGnitate an addit:iona.1 ~1em:ing . 

The Director reaa ti.1e publ~.c hearing no ::ice to confirm 
that: no helght r s:t~::e J.im:l.'·atic:... of the p;;oposed 
structm:e \.:-as rr.cnt::tonec.i 1.n i::he 1ca:cing rwtice. 

rtr . Rolcnd '~'hm1, ·i..:he a•)pl:tcmTi.:, .::1:.d h·:s .n:;:chi.t:ei:~t were 
:resent. 

1This u-:atte:..:· ~('"' f.i tnkf..:~:. u J13-;: at"v:~:' .m.....t ,r rr;.o ··1 OP. nf 
t(;:. Ch T;·-·i ,~ iD. .~:~. ~ 8 .cm.10 oJ~ ?1tr . : 1~m~m. 

I·n cons:.i.'"ie:.chi.g ·;::his :'1a-;:::cz 1-L;":e:r. ~ th<" : ·r.:ci ap{l:;:oved 
..,...,'\~ rao-·r'>"-'"•t .. ,..~.!'nn "'.!! r- .r: ... ,, •. Q {. ...·,, ...~,-· t•f ....1.. uc···oi~.,... (:\ - .;.·~~ .t..'he ....,.c - i!,;,l~J. • ( . .l.•;J.. lJJ. r.:: ~ ••• !-".:.; t.. 1-., •> ,.1. '~·1.-.:.. W.>.t..<C• .~ .. 

sti1:>u1.at:Lo·1 th~.;; the const::uctior:: ·1'.lan be f:i.J.e.d with. 
the 

~ 

Pla.rmh1g Vi:...'.:!cl.:rr:r.· n$ ~ ;_-ade a p~:;i:t of this record . 

,!l. p· ,: .. ~ ·ic 't·,-· ... x·r .._~.. . "'...... "1·.·,•• r, ~J_; ...... • c.., ..... ~... ,·J ""' "'""'t• ~ _,..,., 9 ':'\ 1 9:=.r-.... .__1.,1....,~ -"""-) ,.._)..a.tJ ~ • .,., __ ..; c..... """.. J..~....:,.J:_.1' &..L -=-t.&.,.uJ.. y ,,,, •.• .., .,,,. ....., ...... , 

-.. .'la the Jor:z:d :tr; !,:-c=iqt..'d:t:cd ~:o tH~\e ect~ 0s:i r.. r."ti:::r.· 1.5 dayo 
f::.:on1 th? iJ"' 11.i ~ h:a--'ing ci~te. 

Pot:.ng the·~ a :·:e::>t'0.:1C-::1··ri,;..~t:~.vo f:;:-f)m r":he ·""oar<l oJ: Re~iti'! 
·~·;.'.'Is p:cesm~-;:: --:··n ~:oa:.-:J .::r.:ke<1 hi'i:'J \·;hcth2r or not ther.-:: 
'h_:·."'
"' 

~e"'-~ 
0· ,...n·· , .. ;, .•....~.;,,~"'U":~.> ~- ... ,.., ... -; ... ~·c~-!"' 1 --· J_i .... ·-i1i..• ..·'s ;,,....,..:l.1'1:'QJ.•~la:Q~.., .............. a"~er.i

\.:;Or., a'-. n- ..... E-.;;1........J..t.\.::;!HJ. .:n •i.J.. D. -<.: • • 

t~·. E:t.&1ect .~ou~:;a, <3.pul:tcani..:. s'i.:atcci th.at so £.!;ix- ··hr:-.:-e 
i:us beer::i. no ce,.f·spoo:i.." trouble in the a:;:-e· . In :r:cp1~~ to 
the Bonrdfs qu~s:·:ton ·.e Gt.,.t:ec'l that he must: d:lg 6 :'-:eet 
m: :<n:e beforn h5.~ti11g ';;J~ ··;;;;::r . 

The Joara t>Joi: th1.G rr.att..... r unde:>: ;JdvL~err12nt on r::ci;:i.on 
o·: M- • Chu:n··Hol'.m C:'rn·J 0econci of Mr. K01no~:ani . 

In <.'liscussh1g this m::ittcr later, the Ilom:d noted t:h:il~~ 
although i·;: may approve ·che special permit for r":::ls5..dent::"..al 
uce of the property, th~ applic:m1t mt1st • loo obtain 
approval from the Land Use Crn.-rl111isaion then m.2et -the 
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ZON!N'.! VARIAr1CE 
( "':n7 $0 . "' t:.:.n""E­lili ... J. *• f;"'t'V .....!.. 
DIS'I'RICT NO. 1) 
WA ...l\NAE 
M.£\KAH.4. BE../\CH 
M?\KAHA SHORES
INC. ~ 

:requb:ementa of th':· v;:n::toun ~~ity anti. State de~rtrne~ts 
before he cnn obtaJ.n a bui_o1ng i:-2rm_it to pose the x:ive 
homes. 

The Boa"' d cm:wldcred th~ f.:1ct that: "he -.pplicant 's 
0prope1"i.:Y is ituated ou'·c :tcJe of the fa.;.11l d:tstx-ict zone 

mi.d ii:'.! :z:onc~d Hu:ral Protective . A check of t:he tax map 
sl10~·ed that there are num0 rous lots 10,000$ in area and 
below useij foz residel'ltial purp-01;,es; ~herefoxe ~ i:he 
request for residential use of the applicant 0 s . property 
se~rns xeasonablc . The :., a~:d , ho%ever :> '~as reluctant to 
gxant the Bper:t~l pm:m:t'; kn wing that ':ho nppJ.icant may 
not be abl_ t:o me ~t the t..•equirem::.:nts of some of the City 
·...,....,,,, ..... ,.m,...,....• ~ t··' ···l• .......,., ~,..,.,. 1-.C~ ···o -.-..r-~ ·• "'~-· .~..,,. -~,.,a,),-. "-')tc<.:<l-'"",_ L u-c;i.,i.;,, :·JJ.!.• • J•• ;..J."-.t· ,, <:::: L •;.>.t. ...: • • , ,,1.;.w-:.:1. J ;.v.:...... u, e::: • 
'·· ~ :.~o ... .,..,.; ,.....r: •.,··a·:-,,, ..... Su•... n1 "'\"• ~ ... ~ ,...,..,,.,.·..-..d ·L···1·•-::-··· ·i ,.,... ..-,;~-..·;-er ~J.-. ~ .,,,, U..J.."-' "'.......... - t I\~\;:;;_ L ,.t,,i.....:; ..... ,;.,... c.;.,t,...._, lo\;..ll.. ..... C...V 1;',,...,6..,_"' ._ r-.,,.. .~ ., -;-·-.; "" ,,.., n<" .._ ....... ,...,,,. ,..., .;~(·o ... .,, ••,, ..... ~ ...,,,·""1~-.: ·~·n...,·::-ysi..em '-"·-·'..··--'··"-"'-'·:.J ov • _, • •;:.;·~' • .:::~ "' ..-..Lu. ~-•-' · '-" '-•.!."""' r.-.i.... '- .., ... 

..._ • ·... ....in ,..,~... .. •. -~. ....... ,...... ..,~."·~r. r.1!lC ., '"i..; 110.r.l. 9° .."'~n lo"a·;.e..:ih.e,, tt2~~eSL 8u::-'9ui~t.e ~.'<.H.€ .~, 1:>)··,!~<:;·~· J..y ~.!..'..<.":, •'o ""L';,' . '"'~ ':' U 

on .t.i'a:rr:i..:ng1..:on t·~··.ghway => qu:ixe a <h.. r;tr' .c f.·.om this SUDJect 
"7.:'I,; • 

The Boo.r.o ·;.:oolc ir t:o conf' :~tic·:atic.n t'1 c. ! • th.nt the 
applic&·1t :.:{lrJ a l ii 1.ii..e t:1'1t:e:;: ::.nc·i:e1: )n r~.n property anci 
al ..•ough the f1oa1:cl of "fate:.~ Supply ·.;tl" not 31:-a1-ri: him 
a "di(.. :i.o · 1 ·~-n,,.t i: rncte::·n, !1r: ~n.ny Ge1:v1.~e t:he f'l.ve houses 
E!:OT. this )UI.:~ ll'C~ ·c:t. s::~t.4 ~I'.:: '-his :i.a -.ot <:"\ propor;ed 
-u.hdivii:.i<J:.1, the :;_·~qu:i.zcr1 .mt of ···he Bu~~rd of Wn-i:e"t" Supply 
m~y not be ::.lp~l::.c. blG. 

T' o u .. aro .:. 1d::. .... ·I h:: Dei-...uty ~o-r u... c.i: ~ o··i Counsel wh·":>·i.:~. e:.: . 
or not :U: r·"Y pl~::c~ f: cond:'.ti_on to i!·s upp1:ovcl; ·-hgt is, 
a"'!'- ?:Cl•r.31 ~·i.·.,je-ct ;;o r.i:,~et:b:::.;;; ,,11 of d· ·! requir~1T"'··=-mt.,, :i: 
"·J1e .,. •. -·10·· · ,..,...,..,,.,, .....•.,,..-...,.,.,.C..... ll'~.. A.. .l. i.,,_,, 'l.-4~~-' ., ~ ... L·•;!;.c:.~1.1 • 

. t: . ~-;: . S 1u;.:;; i:o p"':-·mi:L. him to :asc hi.a 
6p:.:o !tCr.l:~l ':. :~;?f"i<lent::i..e~J.. t!C\'2 . ·1·11,_ Lend Use Com..rn:i,.s1:1:t n ~;.. l) 

I:> ·:ie ·<:'":hr:i F1c'.i of the Bo·· cl'"' ,'Jc ·:ion a"' owpanied hy :f.ac t:s 
r ue:L:il'ig r.o e":ini;ing 1~.1.td li.SCS, lot ~Jr.,ee , and p:r,;\.,ent 
z0ni11g In 1.1 1- <: .;.ir.ea ·:o :--uppo:ct th~ t:&!'! t: that the lot iB 
u. l)k1n :f:n. c}< ·,J:::t"tt;:1:-; backgrom:1d i11iorn1~ "'inn on i:he cre<"~i .r­
o·:: the Z'"'.:r1· J..;tr."ct and ::·:a boun ~. -1.·y; ··•1d that t:hc 
applicant 1•»291: ~till co:i.1.. ly with .:h~ ·eq·:Jlrsm~nts of tL£! 
va~ious C U::7 .._1 ..1d .:>tate depai:trP..er1t:3 be·'·or.. ! he is grcn··c<:i 
a bu.i''..·i:nr; ne1~n:U: to lrlO-V~ f'·ri.d p Gt.: tL"' fi-.,e sec~r!o~hnn! 
houres ou ~ti~ l~t. '!·he n;~ t:ton was r· u J ~ '$:f t-iz-. Ch ~a-Hoo~ 
"'eccmcied by ik·. rlro~n, .:-.11.d .... a:t"ric , • " 

111- Boarcl m~m~~rn, -vi.th the exception of Mr . Kometani, 
vi""it: .d a 37 :i ~Zltfi pcn."cel of land in Waianae sU:u('; tea :right 
next t.:o t:he Makaha Stn:fing B-ach. '!he oihner of: the 

-:..~o erty ha:l :cequestecl ·- ·var:tance from the provisions of 
O:,:dii1a1i.ce No . 2109 , Section _(d).a. rela~ing to height 
rest~iction within Reso~t-Eotel uistrict No. 1 ~one, ·o 

,. • ~- • • . h ~· • • r
CJ.100.Z~n.::..on~ 1: .":: .,1 .:"l r VOi:C<1 ·L:O is;r~.nL <.1 
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ZOt~IN ...Z Vi>JEANCE 
4'"'L''SS f')~. s \A(_; ~ .&"t }.:\}• •,; 

PAUO!~ 
..862 FUOWA~Nti. UR. 
S!:.l.:VA10l'» C. 
'\ :n,IAROZ 

permit the cotmtru.ction of a 6-story apartment-hotel 
st:ructu:re in lieu 0£ a :'-story st:ruc ture as required by 
tni ordlnc:nce. ThP. c:;ppl:tcant had appeared before the 
Boa:rd at its pr.e:vious rn.8eting to present evicence in 
"uppoi::t of hi~. aµpl:t-::nt~.on . 

Mr.. Chun-Hoon who had visiten the site stated his belie= 
that the sttbject area was very desirable for a resort 
type developn.ani: hut felt that a six-story structure ~¥ 
i1ot be compatible w:i.'i:h \:he Sll1..."Xou11d::1.ng area . He saw no 

nrdship :rel· -<-J.ng to the phyr;dcal contH··-im'l of t:he land 
:C~sel·<'!. He '>1· d:wt a better appr.oncti to thts problem 
m y be ·i;o J•e.v ... th~ :>1~nr.A.ag C urrais,.. • •1 01: the D~trector 
.:....comu"tenrl t.·; t:·~H?. G:i.tv C 1unc :tl ~:o 1::·, n ,.. . '.:he t.i:ixi:b:uuice to 

., . i' h.. .... .. .... .1 '""\. ('<-.~ ... .., --~~ .~ ,.,.• .fr "'-L\a• ("l ~....~pe.1.. 11 C :Lf~ 0·~ -'-'-'.;;. •Jt;;:l.U~1.IJJ........tn · tl.!."7 . ..-;;•. 

M·: . Brown ·:·~:.:-~s of ·~.~ G.'.?!.iie op:tu::.on. ·;e felt t:hat i.:he 
low :rioe rr-~·-:o:c~~ c-:. ;e•.01 ment for : .Jit: n-ea -:·;as creat:csd 
for a .:eai.-;011 ·.~1d thn Boa1:,.1 3-_ nuld ::.1ot b'2 the cne to 
c~1ange :1.t.:. ·· t was ·~:i.I:':.:..cult ..:o :1i·n to f: nci ha;:dship 
r: _la '·ing to t;hr~ physica.i c ..nr :J'.t:lmi o: tbe land sine~:? 
t. e ~es J:t 'm "t:_ng . "·JUJ b·~st-:G <.:n. .a :11inimLm lot Si:':e of 
20 {)(}0-fi 1··\j"-.·1 to \·i:zee <····o···" s~-~1·c·t--~f'<."! ~nd here the) • i.:p ~ : t ~ L. _.. ..J ,, ... .. - ·~'..., A..J • :-,... t--:.: .1 ... ~ -: "* L - ~ 

- pJ.1cant: r s q lr:n:ge:-:- .r.m~ '1£ Ji, l.2J.$ 1n "?.:.~en. 

l~"~ . Romet~ .5 ·1~1:e~cJ ·:v:~t:h tr~ othor i.~:rc; ~rrnbers. S:lnce 
'·hi"'.., 1·~ t. f !'"''-r.:• ft. '1"r'r.J··.· u.,. ;-.·1·0··1·1::.r•t'··""" ... . •' ~-~~ · • .... .. ,_J_ :t ~e ....~> '·'t"' ... .. 

0 

. . .. .. .. ~L7'1~ f "'~e~·· J:.l. -... •L.·.. ~ l.1 _. fe·Jt 
i: o.i: the 1 "'ff - tht ulli accept t:h::.: low 1 iae. resort df.:!V'2llop·· 

.:n..: .. l"t ll . " r. .1: I his ...::1:·eL by· t.b.i..'; r'lflttning Corr.m:tss:l .iU 
-'110 not r1-.\d&! -~ ·'."•.O!il :..c.:. ::!o·•·;.~vc-::.: in vi ·v of th. 
ro.. :L"1ct:·~. c .,.Ar ·-nt., 'i·.i~d'.-;L ~l:.i.7obiul·1:s l .~:::rtmo1:1t use, 
.. , ose cu e.djo:tn:;_;.1g -propert:ten 3J.no desi~.sited on the 
G :mera: Plc;n .;20::.c. ·-eso::t uc:c, he f.e1.t: t". at ~ i.·~co:mme11da t:ion 
tD th.:a PJ.annin..;; Cni'.'.it;Jisn:I.on ~1:~••y bo in order ~o have -h:tn 
e lt:~i:e a~en r1J 'St:..to:i.ec: · nd i.f t·~sort use :ts not p2:actica1 
t ..en t.:o ~n~r1g:: it to .e,.othe'i: use. 

'""- n•. ···-· .• ~c .. -·c·, ..~ .., •·h .... ..,_.,.._ t 1r6".I F· ,.,.,.,.· . ....•. C .1:1 3.i:.C1 «...;ffi,')01. •.• ilJ. .:;1.&.d:'.;v f...-•e p);;,npe-r1~}1 Cl • o t!.• . UO\n.11l.:.1c::. 
. :tve in Pa~o... r.'.f'u-~chbo ...:1. 'i'here &:,:e t~~o chrellings on 

eiis property conta:'".ninr; an are of 8)84.0f.ll anr the 
appl~ cant h ..s ~:."ei;ueated a variance f:roli the Class A 

1 ., ,.... ••:: 1'.\ 1 -~ 'It 'a.• ..,.. ~ t .._ - .• .•. t'· ->• 1 ""·" •"• f -·("I1. en .Ch.;.n1......... .1..Cbu.tn1,:i.O•:u o t:.e1.rru.1.. 1.1e ~.e_ acern · ··~ o _ ..u1 
o~.d ci ·:; lling on ~he £r."lni: por"':ion of th.~ prop'Z!r··y v:H:h 
a ne.,n ··~\.-ellii:."lg. 

T;1e Di·'"ectoz :;:epm·:t ..rl ths.t 'the proposed Gener...,l Plan 
or this &rea is n1cdium density ~pnrtment use 01.' ApnI."i.:172n~ : 

n:.st-rict C ~cming. The applicant hc.d ma.de a requ.e~t: to 
the .Pl.caning Cornff:isniou for a crumge ii zonir1.g "·o .A.par :ment 
iJ:".str•.ct C anci the Ccr•~;aission 1;:m.s in the orcc.nss of csllinfi 
.G. public hearing to co~i.sider the reque.:·t when the inju11c-&.:io11 
'1ns f:t.l2d by Ju..~ge Jamieson precluding furths:r cons:tdera t. :tou 
c ·: th:ts ~>request . The applicant rt:aquest a va.riance so 
th'""t he m..ay proce~d w:l"?:h the repl: .~ement: of th~ olcl 
d 1ellin~. 
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zmn: ·1G ..TARIA~K:E 
(Cl.ASS A R:ZS.} 
PAlD1,ll 
3118 \\,." :;:AI.AE AVE. 
G. H. HOSOVff~A 

ZONING VARltWiCE 
·r.~n~.,- !\. fl.~ )\.:"'.V;..J!,L u. s:>.i..~J.. 

w~.ncm:r 
n3AJJ.,.tt,/_iA A't-ID 
W !U ~~I AVES. 
(PREMISgs OF 
PRINCESS IrJ\IUI.AN! 
~~OTEL) 
KOKUSAI KOGYO 
CO • , I.iT'O • 

The Director est:tmated ~.:hat: '~he nErv.1 ..:.•.rn~ral Plan may be 
a p·roved in about .~ 1.ri0nth or two month8 . 

M... Chun-Hu n ·~;;ho had visited ·~h8 si. ·:~ i.ndictH:ed that the 
old dwelling secm.s cs 1.:hough ·t::hXe""' f11&nilieo ~~ere living
in it. Sit !C the area is zoned tlass A Residential but 
the Gener.a). PJ.an der;;ignat:tm.1 is apartnJGn.t, he asked whether 
the Board should consider this matter .t:n.der the Class A 
R'3sidcntia1 use o:<::" u.ndei:' the future use of multiple 
family use. 

T 1e virector stated ·~hat: in tho fi.eld of planning, whert 
an .:.u:ea is oe&:tg·natecl fox apm:t-:"."'.:.r;;nt use, the oi1i1er.s should 
b~ required to hnilci ap:::rtw..entn; othe:i:w:tze, the plm.1 for 
-Che aJ-:-ea i.G ciei:c·z~.::f::d. ~,h~ staf2 had stcdiecl t:his Pauc:J.. 
Pum;hbowl <:n:e.".l. ar:d fr) ·nd t:bat t:hr~~-:e c:r.e rn.s.ny :tllegal 
rental un:U:s . 'I'hP-r.e is c demat'ld for apcrtment uni~:a in 
thi"" area. · 't-Lny of thP- a···.w:llings are very old; therefore, 
through proper :;:,oning c.1nd :i.ncT.easo :tn tax l~ate, the people 
would be fo;:..·ced ·;,:o d~n:o __ ;tah '':hese olcl b ,ildings and 
construct net·:r apar-cinent buildings. 

The s...oard cleteb..ined thnt ~-:i:c:re is insufficient c~vicle11cc 
to meet: the t..h'i"I?"-! ccnd~.t:trn.1s of ;J.a;..dship outlined :tn the 
City CharteJ: . 3··ncn the gencrnl pl.·:m is to be adopted 
ve-;:; shoz:tly and ti-:c a .. plicat1t 'B proposed 'l~sc of his 
p1:ope:;:-ty complies HH:h tt.1.r? n~d:tum dnnsit:y apart1;::2nt use 
p·. opOBed f:m: i:hc G::cc, t:he r°l0.'.2rci felf: thnt the t:n:·op•2X' 
cct:ion -would ba ·;:o 'i:>n>.;e the p'.'~oper~;y ~.on.cci for Qp:..27.tment 
use an .-;ocv. as the g .n.e:;:aJ. plan. is adopted . 

The Dos::-d r]efc1~·.ed nct:ion for via:tt of site, o 1:equest 
.~vZ' vox:tt'l:r'.1ce from t:ne 0;:iat::.rag G1..2ss /1... Res:tdent:!.c1l 
·.r~g:u1<:",~··:,,n,··- ~·1.'"'l•L.1 it." .. t•~t.-~ ..L-..U.,.,.,. o<= ,..~~~"'"<-'"'.,.... "-OT~;o - · o-r= (;:~<::>•"t.•.-~L"-~l ~ "'C""m·TC·i...t.. t....1..a.\::jJ......,c;.,;:,_ l-1"0""' ...,..h J_. .._._ I,,.. t..i\ 

lot contai'i...:i.ng; an a!:en of 9~ 932!fi situ-::.i:ed nt 3113 w.~ial·1G 
Avenue in Po:J.olo as Qn off-o-t:zeet pa:.;:king aren f:or a 
ous:.t11ess ..at.nrtmc11t st:r.uctm:c to be conctructer.J mi. ·i;he 
J~;-'ont port:·.on of thin property zoned ·:or businecn u:::;e. 

The motion waa lnade by Mr. Chun~Eoon, secondc hv Hr. · . " 
·~·~o ...._..... "'"""o· .~~-..·-r·i eo(]
l.J ..\.. Wl.J. !' (.hi.~ ""<".4J'. ~- - (:, • 

T_1. Boa:rcl considered n request for va:ria11ce fa.€J':i the 
e~dsting J?otcl pi·Ki P•part!Th:;nt reg1..1lat:lo1'"!3 t~ fJerntit '1:~1-:? 
connt:":'nct:tcn o~; a cornmcrc:tol ct:1:'11ctur.e witL1in a pm:.-t:t.on 
o:e: the P:r:li...cer::s r'uiulan~ Hotel p'.t.·<.::mises situar:ec~ nt: the 
co;.ner of Kal:.:1 mua .r;.110 i~aiulo.ni ;\venues in Wa:tk:Hd . 
·~: :iis lot contains a to'""al · rea of 180 ,t.i-91$ of: which c. 
d pl:b of 110 feet: from ~~lak.....ua i.venut:o i8 zoneo business. 
The proposecl commerc:i.al strt'.cture whtch is to house a 
-~.sx mu3eum will be ccms·t:l'uc·t:ed within n tortion of the 
..ot zoned busi·uess but the rear portion of t:h.0 st:.:uctu1:e 
will extend i!:l:o the ar.ea zoned hotel-anartment for about s, 1000,L .• 

The Director reported t:hat t:he Planning Conm1isaion i11 
early 1963, after a public hearing, recommet1decl approval 
to amend the General Plan lane use designation ~or this 
subject area from Hotel and Apartment use to Husiness use 
but as a result of the injunctioni f:i.nal approval by the 
City Council is pending . The app icant is new requesting 
a variance to permit the utilization of a portion of ths 
Hotcl-Apartm.ant zoned nrea for the business structure . 
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Afte:J: a b:cicf \7.?.D t•1kc;;;; un~er 
L1dv:iSiZ:1T.2fF~lt ~r! c<::com·~ cf Mr . 
Chun-Hoon. 

After a brief discuo:-::don. on the fact:u.al sitt:fl.tivn of th•2 
case, the Boa:..:o dec:f..cie<Ll to visit t:he oite {111 mo ·i.::~.on of 
MlC. Chun.,.Fkmn onw scconci of Mr . B:e-ot<m . 
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zotnr~ VA. IANCE 
(RURAL PROTECTIV~) 
Wi.. .P.. HU 
Ol!F W IPAhu DE1'01' 
RO D 
WA PAhil BUSINESS 
Assoc·· TE LTD. ~.: 
WAIPA ID' SUPER 

M'\R.11;{E'J:, L~CD. 

'.,ONING VARIANCE 
(C ASS A ·S. -
I!JT SIZE 
: A It-ftff'! 
BE.TI~EEi:· 733 & 747 
?TH AVENUE 
• .... 6: WS. LAU 
SIt..".! CHOY. 
I'"Y: P..XK 
EN 71mm1u1·3, lr~c. 

T..e Bard considered s req11es-: for v'-"'ri nee f:rom the 
e·~ioting Rural :.. rotective 1.egulat:iom ".o pez-mit the 

i.1 argetueut of the e;.dsti11G ~1J ipoh l , ·• g Way Supe:;: 'Mark£Jt 
building situated off w ipahu Depot ~o d in Waipahl1. 

The Directo:L :hi.dicate.o that t 1e ? -opoacd enla:rgew..ent 
'C·Jould e.r.t:end :t11to the ar.ea si.::...11. '.. ncd Rural Protecti\Te 

nd used fo~ ~f~-otreet parki g. '.'he e1Largerri.ei1t of 
4) 966$ will i11.c: c.~we the total builc'ling a:1:ea to 13 ~ 216rf,l 
"nd leave a pa.;:k1ng a:::e of ll!- )409rp wh~ch is more- than 
~deq t:e to n:0 et th~ park:hi.g xaqu.::i::en ..•.mt. 

ttorney Mo:rio 01uori t rep~es .nt:tug the ap1>lica11t, pt>inted 
out ~-hnt th. proposed additicr:i --dll s-.ill leave 52% of 
...·"e total lot t:1'1: a of. 2 ,625r~ :tn parking. Thi.s market 
is pa:.t of <:::. r-·_opp1ng c .nte·: comp .ex m.1 by -takir!g the 
ei1tire com.pl~~';: :into r.:onsioc~a :ion~ t.here will be 68% in 

rking and 3·5; :1..n - uil ·ing. 

'i:h;.s matter wan t..aken unde~ aciviseLOOnt on motion o:E 
'fr. Br.O\l:'n. and :--ccond of Mr. Chun·· Hoon. 

l:n ~onsid .ring this D' t··er 1 t:e1:- ~ t:he B arc1 author:is~ed 
t :ie c ... ii:·ng of a puolic hearing 't:o co s · dei:' this applica­
t· on on mot ... 011 of Mr. Chun-Hoon nd recond of Mt:. Brm·m. 

Tl e Boaxd er ns:l ·ercd a ..eauest for var.iai.'lce fa:on1 the 
chis~ing Cl· sn A Reniden·ial egulation~ to permit tha 
s11b iv:t. :;.on o : ·~ 15, 000$ lot. ;.ni.:o three lots of ~- , 388$) 
t},6..1(){..fi and £t.,:;.o -~ with _2-i:oot ·r:J.ght ...of..wgy O., 702rt]) 
f:or 1 nd situa··-:eo bet~:e n . 33 and Jq.7 7 ·h Aveu.ue i.1.. 
Knimu!o:i. 

The D.::r.£ct:o:·· ind:·cated thct t:he "'pplica11t hes st~bmi tted 
three schenr .s of the proposad ""ubdivision. Under. Schemr:;s 
A nnd B, all ~hr e lots ~!:e 5, OOG!fi :h.1 ""'"":'ef'l but becnuse 
o-: the f:lqg t:ype of. lo·i.:z C""?.Ut:ed, thn builc1ahle azen 
becom£s l4?.sn "no the lo~; ··:i::otl 1"' narro 1 requ:l:rine n 
irocH:d.ce.t:tcn :r.om the Su d ..v:. ion Rules anc1 R(agllla'i.::i..c;ns. 

Und .r Sc~ eme A~ t:h.e builci ....ble sr a for ·he t\';o interior. 
lotn :to 3, 737Qf sch ·~i :h a ~o·· wldth of: 25. 5 f:eet. Unck:~ 
Sche~ B the bu::f ldable xea f:or the t\~ interior J.ot~; 
in 3,075t~ and 3, 780lfi w:t· h n 1. \: v:ri.dth o; 41 feel: an.c1 51 
fl('.)e"'. 'J:h~ applicnnt pxe.:.=er · Scheme C b~cause i~: lookD 
n re xdm:ly -.nd provides better. buildable lots. 

The Directo·. :tn:':onned tha Bor-:rd thnt tic staff hid ch. ·Ck"'!,.i 
thi3 Kaimuk·. area and found pproximately 83 lots of 
a.;.milar size, · 5,0001f] in re~. Most of them have been 
built on and 01'! e~ttrem~ly cmsll percentage is vacl'in.t .. 
~or this gener L re m t: of th. lots have boon 
subdivided :into n5. 000~ ots xcept the adjacent J.o··: ·wLic'i1 
i. st ill J.5 :i 00 t~ in area . 

'I'he Boarci d1.scuss d tha matter and checked the trm map
of this general area. 

Ya:. Lar~'"Y l't.ts o, repreaenting the applicant, wau pr~eent. 

This matter w&s taken under advisement on motion of 
Mr. Chun-Roon and second of hr. Brown. 
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In considering thL, matte lste:r ~ the l3oa~·d ~ <"'!": ·-:rnin'""d 
tha th re i .:.nauff:"ciant ev:tdencc to meet ·:. e ·.tu:oe 
conditions of ardsl -~P outlined in th Ci ·~y '"! 1a:::te& by 
renso11 that the ppl:kant :i.o r ble to ..,ubdiv:tf.ie ~T· a 
);}rope ty into st na -;:· 5,000$ lots. 

A mntion to deny thi application ~ms t oe by fu· . ::lr.o~-m, 
s conded by Vir. Chun-Hoon and cc::n:ried. 

Re pee· ully subrnit.te<l~ 
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G COMMISSION 
NEAL S. BLAISDELL 

T S N. Y AMABE. II, CHAIRMAN 
MAYOR JA~J ') 0 .-! GEOR GE F. CENTEIO 

tJ 1054 f"RAN K W . HUSTACE. JR . 
V tclNJ I KANAZ•WA 

CYR I L W. LEMMON 
STANLEY T . HIMENOState of Haw ....L,.R E O A . YE E

I.AND US auE COMMis ct~n DIRECTOR, Ex-0F"F1c10 
"Ult/.ir.l, NG DIRECTOR, EX-OFFICIO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALSCITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 
HENRY C , H. CHUN•HOON , CHAIRMAN 
HAROLD K. KOMETANI , VICE-CHAIRMAN

PLANN ING DEPARTMENT R , GIBSON RI ETOW 

HONOLULU HALE ANNEX PLANNING DIRECTOR 

HONOLULU 13, HAWAII f'REDERICK K. F . LEE 

January 28, 1964 

Land Use Connnission 
State of Hawaii 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

Gentlemen: 

SUBJECT: Special Permit - Waianae, 87-288K 
St. Johns Road 

Tax Map Key: 8-7-04: 44 
Applicant: Ernest M. Souza 

Pursuant to the provisions of Act 205, Session Laws of 
Hawaii 1963, the Zoning Board of Appeals at its meeting on 
Thursday, January 23, 1964, he ld a duly authorized public 
hearing to consider an application by Mr. Ernest M. Souza for 
Special Permit to use a certain parcel of land located within 
an Agricultural District for Residential use in order that 
five (5) second-hand houses may be moved and posted on a 
parcel of land containing 2.190 acres, situated at 87-288K 
St. Johns Road in Maili, Waianae. 

/ . 
In compliance with the provisions of Section 98H-6, the 

Board voted to defer action for 15 days. After passage of 
that required waiting period, you will be notified as to the 
action of the Zoning Board. 

Very truly yours, 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

B~~ n. •. . J lc..-1- -~ 
' tr~K. F. Lee 

Planning Director 
RT:da 



JOHN A . au ..Ns Ll!:O aE: ..NSTEIN . M .O . , MPH 
OOYalltNOfll 

DEPARTMENT OF HEAL49f5li ~al 2-i r rli /~ 27 
STATI OP' HAWAII 

HONOLULU 

January 22, 1964 

/R1{g@/E0 WIE/[)) 
FIB 2 5 7964 

Mr. Harold K. Kometani, Chairman LA.Nos~~~ ~0Hawa;; Zoning Board of Appeals MMISSION 
City and County of Honolulu 
Planning Department 
City Hall Annex 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Sir: 
Re: Public Hearing 

Tax Map Key 8-7-04: f'circel 44, 2.190 v.cres 
8 7-288K St . Johns Ro.i<i 
Special Permit 
Maili, Waianae 

The Department of Health has no objection to the request of the 
application for a Special Permit to use the subject parcel of land locateq 
within an Agricultural District for Residential use. 

It is recamended that when a permj t is issued that the following 
stipulations shoul d be included: ''The l and should be filled to an elevation 
of at least 5 feet above the normal water tabJP with earth material which 
would provide good drainage and permit the prop ~r construction of cesspoo1 s .., 

Sincere.Ly yours, 

Director of Health 

https://Sincere.Ly


BOARD OF WATERIJ·~m~y 
MEMBl!;AI 

IDWAlllD J MOlllGAN 
MAHAGllll AHD CHIU' ltNGINltlll 

CITY ANO COUNTY Opt""() ~~ 
uo s. BERETANIA ~"l"ftl ' . 

Ft . 0 . BOX 3410 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96801 

G COMM. lllAL~M I, CLAlllK, CHAllllMAN 
LElllOY C. IUSH, VICI-CHAIRMAN 
JAMIS I. WILSON, SEClllETAlllY 
HAlllRY G. ALIRIGHT 

1964 JAN 8 AY. 0 03 
YOSHIO KUNIMOTO 
l"UJIO MATSUDA 
lllOllRT Y. SATO 

January 7, 1964 

fRl~©~DW~[Q) 
FEB 2 5 1964 

Planning Department State of Hawaii 
City and County of Honolulu l.ANQ .USE ~OMMISSION
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Gentlemen: 

Subject: Application for Special Permit 
87-288K St. Johna Road - Waianae 
Tax Map Key: 8-7-04: 44 
Owner: Ernest M. Souza 

In accordance with your letter of .Decetm>er 20, 1963, we 
have revi8'f8CI the subject application and wish to submit the 
following ccmmenta for your information and guidance. 

~ site ia aituated within an unimproved area into 
which our water system facilltiea do not presently extend. The 
neareat adequate water aystem facilitiea for more intense 
development of the area ia therefore located in Farrington
HigtnMy a conaiderable distance from the site. 

Pl•••• accept our apologia• for the delay in our response
in thia matter. Receipt of your letter was however for aome 
unknown rea1on delayed. 

Very truly yours, 

~~ 
Francia I. F\lj ita 

Manager Water Sales Division 



Ref. o. LUC 751 

ovember 14, 1963 

City Plannin Coamission 
City and Cow ty of Honolulu 
Honolulu Hale Ann 
Honolulu, Haw ii 

Attention: Mr. Wallace S. Kim, Deputy Director 

Gentl en: 

Thi is to advise you of the withdraw 1 of th petition for Ch.8n 

of Temporary District Boundary by Ernest ouza. The withdr al 

requ st was mad by letter dated October 29, 1963. a copy of ich 

11 enclosed .. 

Sincerely. 

R. YAMASHITA 
Executiv Officer 

Enclosure 



W~LLlAM ' P.-· Q lflNN CHAIRMAN 
GOVERNOR EDWARD C .· BRYAN 

VICE CHAIRMAN 

EDWARD KANEMOTOs 
SECRETA RY LAND 

YUIOHI lGG 

S T A-Nl:.E'1" C . l'l'UEL 

WA V NE - 0 •. GR&:GG 

FQANKLIN Y . K . •SUNN
426 QUEEN STREET 

ROG E R T. Wl1'.LtAMS
RGWJ..Al>ID J . DARNELL 

EXEC UT·I VE O FFICER HONOLULU 13 , HAWAII 
E .- H , ~COOK , EX - OFFICIO 

/ 
LANO AND NAT U RAL RESOURCES

I F RANK~ --1...0MB<A. ·RDI , EX -OFFICIO 

PL ANN ING ANO RESEARCH 

State f 
Lad Uae 
426 Queen 

olulu, 

: 

ire to 
e o.7,..,,1,,...r_

itbdraw y ap lie ti for 1 J 
6, 19 3 ( te r ) d 1th it y 

11-r• (f50. ) t c er earin expena a . 

The s:efuo of 

oure very r ly, 



f. • L 698 

October 24, 1963 

lulu, 

br Ga i a 

Isled Ace • ad 
ti 

Dear Mr. la: 

of ••i•tancelos d f. e eo.p f 

t. .-roly. 



• 
Land Use Connnission 
10/24/63 

MEMORANDUM TO FILES 

Subject: Ernest Souza's petition for Change of Temporary District 
Boundary 

1. Gordon Soh returned a call from Labriano Garcia, tel #82288 on 10/24/63, 
of FASI regarding the petition from Ernest Souza. 

2. Mr. Labriano Garcia outlined Mr. Souza's predicament to Mr. Soh 
and requested advice regarding remedies available to Mr. Souza. 

3. Mr. Sob advised him of procedures for processing applications for 
special permits and for processing petitions for boundary changes 
and offered to send him a copy of Act 205/SLH 1963. 

4. Mr. Labriano Garcia requested advice on which of two remedies to take. 

5. Mr. Sob recalled Mr. Wallace Kim's conversatio of 0 t be 10, 196 
in c.h r . Kim said he would adv se Mr . Souza to withdraw his 
petition for a boundary change and apply to the Zoning Board of 
Appeals for a special permit instead. Mr. Sob expressed concurrence 
in th is. 

6. Mr. Labriano Garcia asked that if the special permit were denied, 
might Mr. S9uza later seek relief under boundary change procedures. 
Mr. Soh read to him portions of Sec. 98H-4 of Act 205 and determined 
that the alternatives would be open to him. 



State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

October 22, 1963 

MEMORANDUM TO ALL PETITIONERS CONCERNED 

The Land Use CorQI';'lission at its meeting on October 18, 1963 has asked 

me to assure you of its awareness of your petition before the Commission. 

As of October 11, 1963 the Commission was fully constituted, and it is 

now in the process of scheduling hearings for petitions not heard by 

the previous Commission and of scheduling new hearings for petitions 

heard prior to May 3, 1963 on which the previous Commission took no action. 

Upon completion of these schedules, notification concerning when your 

petition will be heard will be forwarded to you. 

Mr. Raymond Yamashita is the Commission's new executive officer, and he 

will begin his duties on November 1, 1963. 

Sincerely, 

~or B: ~~S~N' . ' " i . , , ,.~ 
Chairman, Pro Tempore 



... 

Land Use Commission 
October 10, 1963 

MEMORANDUM TO FILES 

SUBJECT: Ernest Souza's petition for change of temporary district boundary. 

Gordon Sob called Mr. Kim of City Planning Department at 501-249 and was informed 

Souza may withdraw and submit application for special permit instead. 



Land Use Commission 
October 10, 1963 

MEMOMNPUM 'l'O,PILES 

SUBJECT: !meat Souza's petition for ch nge of temporary district boundary • 

. 
Gordon Sob called Mr. Kim of City Planni g Department at 501-249 and was informed 

Souza may withdtsw and submit applicatio for special permit inatead . 



• • • 
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STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & RESEARCH 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 

MEMORANDUM 

Date _________________ 

To ----------------------~ 
From ________ ______________________ 

S11biect --------- ------ ----------------- ----



Ref. • LUC 71 

10, 19 3 

ar r. 

'l'hte ia to c11marwledge r c ipt of your titio for the aiemam11et1·t 

of temporary :la rlc by the Lad Uae 

C is•ion. 

1 3, 19 3, acd 

• ot 1 t be a pointed. - thi• • 
t -

•111 adviae ~ e unaiag th• b..r11a1 of your pet1tt.oa. 

Sillcerely, 

CLAIUC& L. BO 
Accfag Dir tor 

De rtaat of Plaatna •• 
lcoac.lc Dtwlofl!llllt 

cc: loy Takey-.. Attomey General •a Office 

https://lcoac.lc
https://pet1tt.oa


September 10, 1963 Ref. No. LUC 651 

Mr. Frederick K. P. Lee, Director 
Planning Department 
City and County of Honolulu 
City Hall 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Lee: 

Enclosed is a copy of the petition of Ernest Souza for change of 
temporary district boundary which I am forwarding for your comments and 
recommendations pursuant to Act 187/61, as amended. 

Very truly yours, 

ll. M. Mullahey 
Acting Executive Officer 

Enc. 



SEP 6 1963 
STATE OF HAWAII 

LAND USE COMMI~WJ of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

This space for County or DLNR use 

Date Petition aE._d F~e received -~~ 
by CoYaty o~~ f44.:S 

C!cu~ 
Date f9_I"Jlarded to ~ / ".> / ; 

~ reconnnendation .9'1?9(b3 

Date I!,Q.t;ition, Fee ~d 
County~ recommen-
dation received by LUC ----------~ 

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY 

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary 

District Boundary respecting the County of Honolullu , Island of ___o_a_h_u___ 

map number and/or name ___8__- _7_-_0_4_-_P_a_r__c_e_l __ 4_4__________~ to change the district 

designation of the following described property from its present classification in 

a(n) Agriculture district into a(n) Resi dential district. 

Description of property: 2. 190 Acres, surrounded by residenti a l l o ts on 
3 sides with New Maile School across the street 

Petitioner's interest in subject property: 

Owner 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change: To put in 5 houses purchased 
prior to my finding out my property was in the green belt district. Prior 
to purchasing and getting necessary financing for said houses, I checked 
with City Planning and they sai d my property was Rura l Protecti ve. 

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement: 

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the 
district in which it is located is classified. 

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following 
statements (cross out one): 

(a) The land is not usable or adaptable for use according to its 
present district classification. 

(b) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption 
of the present classification, that the present classification is 
unreasonable. 

Signature(s) l( FdfZU ,/$~ 

~~©OCllWill:\D) 
SEP 6 1963 Address: 87-288K St . Jpbns Road 

212-104State of Hawaii Telephone : 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
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\R\\E.@rn: 0'97@: \D) 
SEP 6 1963 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

87-288K St. Johns Road 
Maili, Waianae, Oahu 
September 5, 1963 

State of Hawaii 
Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Att: Mr. William Mullahey 

Gentlemen: 

About twelve years ago, I purchased some land at Maili. 
Because I did not have enough money, I could not build any 
improvements. Besides that, I had to pay for the land • 

After all these years, I finally paid off my mortgage. So, 
about three weeks ago, I purchased five used houses to be 
moved to my property for $18,260.00. To pay that amount, I 
re-mortgaged my property for $31,000.00, the balance of which 
I intend to use for improving the used houses on my land. 

After borrowing the money and paying for the five buildings, 
the house-mover tells me that I cannot getJ a permit to move 
the houses on my land. The City and County people say my 
land is zoned rural protective, but the State people say it 
has been zoned recently as agriculture land. This I did not 
know. Had I known this, I would not have borrowed the money 
and paid for the five houses. Now I am stuck. Please help 
me. 

I do not have any savings left and I don't earn much money 
working for Pacific Concrete Co. If I cannot move the houses 
on my land, I will lose everything I own. You see, I was 
counting on renting the houses to pay off my mortgage. 

Please help me if you can. My future and the future living 
conditions of my family depend on you gentlemen. With God's 
blessing on your good work, I am 

Respectfully yours, 

.6/VJ-~$~'-
Ernest Souza 

https://31,000.00
https://18,260.00


S'l'ATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

i' IMinutes ·;of -'?-teeting , • rr:. r!.J .-, . 

:.; ..; .J 

,,LUC Hearing Room 
.( 

1:00 to 5:00 P. M. - March 20, 1964 

, .~ ·r ::, . . j t. ; ; :.·. i. _! . ! 
Commissioners ··, . , c.E.S. Burns ·' L~ '.f i 

Present: Jim P. Ferry 
' .. ! ~"· . .: ~. ' Shelley M. Marl:<,· · .:··;\' 

ClJ.~rles S. Ota i ·.· · •;.,; 
Garo Inaba 
Shiro Nishimura 
Myron B. Thompson 
Robert G. Wenkam 
Leslie E. L. Wung 

Staff ~ymond S. Yamashita, Executive Officer 
Present: '!:; ... ,. .. ' Roy Y. Takeyama, Legal Counsel 

Richard E. Mar, Field Officer 
Amy Y. ~amihira, Stenographer 

Chairman Thompson called the meeting to order followed by a short prayer. 

Introduction of the Commission and staff members followed. 
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to the adoption of the regulations and boundaries. About half of the specific 
requests were favorably considered, and about half were denied because of 
inadequate information at this time or because the granting of the request 
would be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Land Use Law. 

The land use district boundary maps, after being filed in the Lt. Governor's 
office as prescribed by law, will be the official maps in the event that there 
are any discrepancies in the information transmitted by this letter. 

Your participation has been most helpful in implementing the Land Use Law. 
Should you have further questions about the Land Use Law or the action taken 
on your request, please feel free to contact us. 

Very truly yours, 

12;;,rw>0/J~-a 
1• RAYMOND S. YAMASHITA 

Executive Officer 
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PETITION OF OCEANIC PROPERTIES, INC. AND DOLE CORPORATION (A(T)63-38), FOR 
AMENDMENT OF THE TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARIES FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT 
TO AN URBAN DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION FOR LANDS IN WAIPIO: Described as 
E~r; st . J)ivision, TMK 9•4 . ~nd ~-5. . ) .., .,,.. 

~.'· .. ii.· 

(' c, The 
1

Executive Of.ticer pr~'sentid :th~ ~~~~_ry 'q'f the P;eti~ion. A summary 
/ 

of the pe~>. itioner. '.s. statements are as follows: 
~ • • • ~ • .1 • • • • • • • ~·. : ; • J u·..:•.· 

· ·:'. 11d(1) the lan · is: not requirecf: '~r neede·d for th~ various inteniHve 
';· 

· • ~. · ·· . . . f . i. . . · I : .' i.. . j , _. 

.: : ( : .. 
.·. .ri·.' ' :(;. 

(2) . disapproval of this p~tition would :: :[a· j~ ~ 2· ;900 acres of land and 
J "'. ! .... , .. . } '.-' ') :.-

will have no foreseeable economic use and, . ~,;. .. ' 

(3) the.re is a uneed for lower-priced housing to accommodate the 

needs of our citi~ens who. are in the $5, 000 to $10, 000 income 
:.... 

bracket ..... 11 
·• 

Oahu Sugar could use the entire 2,000 additional acres if made available at 

reasonable cost. Two thousand acres would create somewhere between 40 and 

60 jobs at Oahu Sugar Company. 

There is a need or demand for intensive agricultural use of all of this 

land which is rated prime for such use. There is real evidence of a need 

for the appropriate and economic use of this land in intensive agriculture. 

The successful development of such an extensive additional urban area in 

Waipio will not be accomplished without serious adverse effects upon develop-

ments already or proposed to be sanctioned for urban use. The result would 

be further scatteration of developments. The petitioner has not presented 

any real evidence that the amount and location of th</urban district are 

inadequate to serve the foreseeable urban needs. Staff recommended disapproval 

of this petition at this time on the basis to preserve and promote the 

effectiveness and objectives of the Law. 



, 
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to the adoption of the regulations and boundaries. About half of the specific 
requests were favorably considered, and about half were denied because of 
inadequate information at this time or because the granting of the request 
would be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Land Use Law. 

The land use district boundary maps, after being filed in the Lt. Govetnor's 
office as prescribed by law, will be the official maps in the event that there 
are any discrepancies in the information transmitted by this letter. 

Your participation has been most helpful in implementing the Land Use Law. 
Should you have further questions about the Land Use Law or the action taken 
on your request, please feel free to contact us. 

Very truly yours, 

(ZyPUPo<c/,,;f~~fZ;:, 
RAYMOND S. YAMASHITA 

Executive Officer 
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The Executive Officer read the list of correspondences received after the 

public hearing ,_o-q January 18 , 19,64. ( ~~~ : ·~) 
~Ji1 . . , 

.,.; h . 
; :~ ·~1 ~·' .:..: ; 

. {. 

The E:k·ectitHre "Officer stated that more time is needed to further study this 

matter . 
• •f'f. j ··~ ~( _ ,·_.Y. /':" .• .. . . 

• \ ,' ' ' ') 1 ! ,.. ': ;·· ·~ .·. . ' . 
::~ ~ -.r •=; :·'. _: :. .> ~ .C . 

Commissioner Mark' moved t~ d:fer this matter until further . ~tudy is made,, 
. , ~ l :Ji:- . . ·, .i :_ ., ~-.: . 

by staff . CommissJoner Fefry_,, secc;mdeq •,·th.e •motion . 
. (: 

: .. .d. -- ·, :: .r-r·· ·· 

The Executive Officer polled .· the Conunissioners as follows: 

Approved: Commissioners Wung
- ... 

, Inaba 1. Wenkam , Mark , Burns , Ferry and 

Chairman Thomp,son, .. 
: · .. 1 1 • '· 

Disapproved: Commissioners Ota and Nishimura. 

The. motion to defer this matter was carried. 

APPLICATION OF ERNEST SOUZA (SP(T)63-l), FOR SPECIAL PERMIT TO MOVE AND POST 
FIVE (5) SECOND-HAND HOUSES ON HIS LOT CONTAINING 2.190 ACRES, SITUATED IN 
MAIL!, WAIANAE, OAHU: Described as TMK 8-8-04: 44. 

Mr. Richard Mar, Field Officer, having been sworn in , presented the background 

of the Staff Report on this petition. The Zoning Board of Appeals of the 

City and County of Honolulu referred to the Land Use Commission an application 

for special permit by Mr. Souza to use a parcel of land located within an 

agricultural district for residential use. The subject property has two existing 

single family dwellings. The property is relatively flat and has been developed 

sufficiently for the posting of five houses. Sub j ect property is now in the 

interim agricultural district but has been designated as an urban district in 

the proposed final district ~oundary maps. 
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to the adoption of the regulations and boundaries. About half of the specific 
requests were favorably considered, and about half were denied because of 
inadequate information at this time or because the granting of the request 
would be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Land Use Law. 

The land use district boundary maps, after being filed in the Lt. Governor's 
office as prescribed by law, will be the official maps in the event that there 
are any discrepancies in the information transmitted by this letter. 

Your participation has been most helpful in implementing the Land Use Law. 
Should you have further questions about the Land Use Law or the ~ction taken 
on your request, please feel free to contact us. 

Very truly yours, 

:z;hPW~~<--(/:f/t ~v0~.t£/ . / ;7/. 
RAYMOND S. YAMASHITA · 

Executive Officer 
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The Zoning Board of Appeals, in action taken at its meeting on February 20 , 1964 , 

'~y<;>t~d . to ~~c?mmenp that the ~pp~icant b~ . ~r~p.t~d the Special P«i:;pn~t Pll the 
: " ' ;) " ":'·:· : . ,. f.i ; . . . \ . ·~ r.'. 

basis :_ t ~~~ · ; th.~ rfSU~ t is not . ,inc~n~isten~ w:i,t::~ the general purpos~ o~_,l::he area ... ". 
: ' ; ' ~ ; ; t 

th~ eeti~!~11er 1 stated ~ba~ Mr~ Souza purchased the1 
) j' ' ;: j i ..• ' '. ' f . . ; '~ ,;\ ~ f .·, 1 : ' ! (: f' ;.. ! • ; 1 : . . · .I(! . 

property in rS.!rptember L~?:9 . He . ~t;ated ,, ~l;_la~ a . fii:ie of $,25 per day is being paid 

j :· . \ ~'.' .· 

J . \: 

After a brief discussion ,' Commissioner Wenkam moved to accept the petition on 

the bases that· the land is urban in, character , it is proposed for urban use , 

it is an exceptional ,: .hardship case ·,_ ', a~d it is not prime agricultural land. 

Commissioner Nishimura seconded the motion. 

The Executive Officer polled the Commission as follows: 

Approved: Commissioners Wung , Ota, Inaba, Nishimura , Burns , Wenkam, Mark , 

and Chairman Thompson. 

Disapproved: None. {1om,,_., ' s. :;.1 iJ n er Fe 'f' rt/ e Y t « -.. e. d. 

The motion to accept the special permit application by Ernest Souza was carried . 

OCEANIC PROPERTIES 

Legal Counsel stated that the legal question on this petition was whether or 

not the Commiss ion took any action on this particular area on the proposed 

final district map . 

Chairman Thompson replied in the affirmative. He stated that the Commission 

left this particular area in Waipio in the agricultural district until further 

study is made by staff to urbanize the area. 



., 
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to the adoption of the regulations and boundaries. About half of the specific 
requests were favorably considered, and about half were denied because of 
inadequate information at this time or because the granting of the request 
would be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Land Use Law. 

The land use district boundary maps, afteT being filed in the Lt. Governor's 
office as prescribed by law, will be the official maps in the event that there 
are any discrepancies in the information transmitted by this letter. 

Your participation has been most helpful in implementing the Land Use Law. 
Should you have further questions about the Land Use Law or the action taken 
on your request, please feel free to contact us. 

Very truly yours, 
/--;~, /. /_ . ' 

(4J/Pl<'o<c-/,:J.y,r~t',£ 
RAYMOND S. YAMASHITA 

Executive Officer 
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b~~j 
APPLICATION OF EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN HAWAIIAN ISLANDS (SP(Tfe4-'}-; FOR SPECIAL 
PERMIT FOR THE OPERATION OF A BOARDING SCHOOL FI R GIRLS WITH BOY DAY STUDENTS 
TOGETHERIWITli SUCH' ACCESSORY USES ;~S MAY BE NEEDED CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 
8. 7 ACRES' SITUATED IN. MAK.4\.WAO' Mai:ti:: Descd.b~ci a.s TMK 2-4-08: 2 . 

. ' ' ;.' . ~) ' ~ 
.'·. .- i :.• l•.. .: ,,;· ',: . : :r ·.·.1 .,.,_J. 

·.1. ·: .... ' r{.., .. L .: 

The Executive Officer presented a brief ~ii~a-~yo~ · "d1is p'etition ; ;·· The Maui' 
-:r ' . f .~f ·., ·,. ( · ") ! j 1..1 • . 

Planning' ah'cl ~a:ffic Corrim~.ssion appr~,v~d ' _'the special use •pennit on the 
. -··. ·. · . 

foll owing bases: 
. ·" '" .. l ' ..,,,. ) ' . 

1·:·· ·'1. ~H · con :f; ~rms w:i'.;l} · thEI, Genera'l Plan J ~)Jl ·c 
. :· . . . . . 1 '·1 :.::f[1 

2. The school will be an asset for Maui:·w ·· · · · 

The particular .use stated in the petition may be reasonably considered "unusual 
' ·.·. ·. 

and reasonable" and ~eets the requirements of the law in this respect. Staff 
'..!·.'. ·. 

recommended approval of this peti
1
tion for special permit. 

Commissioner Nishimura moved to accept the staff recommendation to approve the 

petition. Commissioner Inaba seconded the motion. 

The Executive Officer polled the Commissioners as follows: 

Approved: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Wenkam , Burns , Nishimura , 

Mark, and Chairman Thompson. 

Disapproved: None. 

The motion to approve the special permit was' carried. 

APPLICATION OF DONN W. CARLSMITH (SP(T)63-9), FOR SPECIAL PERMIT TO "SUBDIVIDE 
AND DEED 38 , 160 SQ. FT. TOGETHER WITH A DWELLING AND A ROADWAY EASEMENT THEREON 
TO A PROSPECTIVE PURCHASER." Described as TMK 2-7-10: 5 , 10.84 acres , 
situated at Onomea, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

The Executive Officer presented a summary on this petition. On January 20 , 1964 , 

the Hawaii Planning and Traffic Commission granted the petitioner's request fo r 

a special pennit . 
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to the adoption of the .regulations and 'boundaries. About half of the specific 
requests were favorably c-onsidered, and about half -were denied because of 
inadequate information at this time or because the granting of the request 
would be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Land Use Law. 

The land use district boundary maps, after being filed in the Lt. Governor's 
office as prescribed by law, will be the official maps in the event that there 
are any discrepancies in the information transmitted by this letter. 

Your participation has been most helpful in implementing the Land Use Law. 
Should you have further questions about the Land Use Law or the action taken 
on your request, please feel free to contact us. h 

Very truly yours, 

127fr'-40<cl,i~~~ 
RAYMOND S. YAMASHITA 

Executive Officer 
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-! .• 

Staff has considered the fact tha.t theJ!e is .an existing residence on, th~ - subject
'!: ' 

•.t .'•.I• ,fc ,,; 

p~rcel which might indicate tha~. approval would not actually change the land 
·.: ;-:i • •,,; .• ' : 

use in the area. :Approval . of this subdivision would create another lot 0£ 1 .. 
. I . . .1 • I ...,. .. -·· . 

:. r~.cprd upon which a i: resi'denc~ . could be cons t ructed. Approval ~6~~d constitute 
' :'"}.I -. :1 ,!_. 

'1 ~i 5. t j ' ,·! ' :~! -

spot zoning for ar( .urban tise, or intensification of residential use.. in . an.
. d . ·.. 

. ~: J c.: 
ag~,ic;ul ,tll]ral district' ,' ·whtch ~as no bas~~~ i .P.irthe land' use'_ legi'siktion. Should 

, .\ : .:.':. 

:_·1~3 ;~1 \J.t .-~ :: f .. 

this petition be approved, there would be little j ustification for denying 

similar future petitions, arid ' effective control over scattered developments 

would be-·:J.ost. Staff recommended disapproval of this petition. 

~-:.... j 

Chairman Thompson sta:ted that tfre Commission handles non-conforming uses 

but cannot create one. 

After a discussion on the pro~and cons of this petition , Commissioner Wung 
__,~.., ll) 

moved to approve this petition on the bases ~ there is an existing 

L~J s+"c.ine.u (.>~
dwelling, the ~epeg aph¥ of the property , and ~ the land is unsuitable 

for agricultural use. Commissioner Wenkam seconded the motion. 

The Executive Officer polled the Commissioners as follows: 

Approved: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Wenkam, Nishimura and Chairman 

Thompson. 

Disapproved: Commissioners Ota and Mark. {nu,,.z,"t. :/.,t, 'IA{ *" ~ µ~ • 
~ 

The motion to approve the petition was carried. 
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to the adoption of the regulations and boundaries. About half of the specific 
requests were favorably considered, and about half were denied because of 
inadequate information at this time or because the granting of the request 
would be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Land Use Law. 

The land use district boundary maps, after be ing filed in the Lt. Governor's 
office as prescribed by law, will be the official maps in the event that there 
are any discrepancies in the information transmitted by this letter. 

Your participation has been most helpful in implementing the Land Use Law . 
Should you have further questions about the Land Use Law or the action taken 
on your request, please feel free to contact us. 

Very truly yours, 
,,--j . 

14;v#,Q,J,J9~a 
RAYMOND S. YAMASHITA 

Executive Officer 
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CENTEX-TROUSDALE 

The Executive Officer stated that Centex-Trousdale r!'!qµested that· the»Commission 
' _! : , .•. ; . ~ .. i . ·~. . . 0 .' ,'·.· .;..!. .. :.;.! " ' 

exten;d the 15 days 'tequi.tkmeht, a ;f ter the p~bl ic hearin~ , to submit cofumel'its · to 
,,., i,· . . . ;.·· ·if1 J;:.~.i • ; ~ -:~ ·• :...H; 

support their {)etitfon. ' 'The/1also reque~ted. tha
0

t the Commis-slon act on their 
~...".... . . .. • • __.,"',,.""" . i' ',.. . ; ) ': ~: ; •fi 

I ' ' I • " . 

~~t .~t-i~~ cl~.ser · t~: th~~ ~ day~ ~equ_fre~~~~ -;~~ -s~ead ·:n45 days. The '~ ~onuni~sion 
approved the - request for· an extension. · 

I. ~; .. 
.... •.. ~i r·· .. le· 

.. .it.::,l.•i._, •.•·,I 

WILBERT CH01 J _,, 

The Executve Off·cer read a letter from Mr. Choi dated March 13, 1964 

requesting permission to build two (2) nursery employee cottages on five acres 
·... ·~.... \ 

of land leased form the Waimea P_~operties, known as the Mango Orchard, at 
,_I (_1 I_.· 

Kawaihae. He also read a lette'ri knswering Mr. Choi's request. 

The meeting was adjourned at 5:00 p.m. 
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to the adoption of the regulations and boundaries. About half of the specific 
requests were favorably considered, and about half were denied because of 
inadequate information at this time or because the granting of the request 
would be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Land Use Law. 

The land use district boundary maps, after being filed in the Lt. Governor's 
office as prescribed by law, will be the official maps in the event that there 
are any discrepancies in the information transmitted by this letter. 

Your participation has been most helpful in implementing the Land Use Law. 
Should you have further questions about the Land Use Law or the action taken 
on your request, please feel free to contact us. 

Very truly yours,

/:,:.) I :,,:.· / ~ /'r-
1 : /~r~U· -;..:.,;-; /)./yj/"'7Uc.-z!v~ 

RAYMOND S. YAMASHITA 
Executive Officer 
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APPLICATION OF ERNEST SOUZA (Sf(T)63-l), FOR SPECIAL PERMIT TO MOVE AND 
POST FIVE (5) SECOND-HAND HOUSES ON HIS LOT CONTAINING 2.190 ACRES, 
SITUATED IN MAILI, WAIANAE, OAHU: Described as TMK 8-8-04: 44 

Mr. Fasi, represenbing the petitioner, was sworn in. He stated that he 

wished to point out the hardship phase of this case. He s tated that 

Mr. Souza bought his property right after the War in 1946 and mortgaged 

it and finally got it 3 paid off and is now getting some revenues. 
; . 

r 

Around in September he purchased the houses and contingent of course 
~ 

uix{n getting necessary funds. All our sales are K••X'i'gJIH'RX¥ contingent. 

We asked him what type of sales 

We got the zoning classification of Rural ~x Protective 

for this area and went down to City Hall After being told that his property 

was zoned as Rural Protective, we went down to City Hall for a lQUl&ial 

permit and ran into a snag. 
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Chairman Thompson stated that it seems to him that there are a number of important 

items raised this afternoon for open discussian~ 

1. The staff's presentation on this particular area. 

2. Clarification as to how much of this particular land is under consideration 

regarding Oahu Sugar's withdrawal process - whether it is in urban or 

in agriculture? and, 

3. Commissioner Ferry's request to have more time to review all of the 

materials. 

Commissioner Ferry stated that if this Commission is going to be fair and impartial 

about this petition, that very definitely all the facts should be presented. 

Though it may be unfortunate for the petitioner that this Commission may not 

be fully equipped, however, it appears that each time this petition is discussed 

new evidence is confronted by this Commission. Commissioner Ferry stated that 

this Commission is bound by Law to give a decision within a certain period of 

time. The staff stated that the deadline or the maximum 90 days for making 

thil decision would be Aprill7, 196f. 

Commissioner Mark moved to defer action on this petition until such a time within 

· legal limits. Commissioner Ferry seconded the motion. The motion £or deferral was 

carried with seven ayes; and two noes (Commissionirs Ota and Nishimura). 

The motion to defer was carried. 

In relation to the Executive Officer's request for more time to determine a 

proposal for an urban district, Commissioner Ferry suggested that this be 

handled through a directive from the Chairman to the staff. The commissioners 

were in favor of this suggestion. 
..· 

The Executive Officer stated that he will set a date for a meeting on this 

petition, not to exceed April 17, 1964 or the 90 day limit. 
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Commissioner Ferry stated that he was the maker of that motion and judging from the 

work that;1has been done, he wished to commend the Executive Officer for it. 

He stated that this was in line with what he was after, and that what the Executive 

Officer finds might not be reasonable in his own mind, this was reasonable in his. 

Chairman Thompson stated that he has the impression that the Executive Officer is 

requesting for additional time. The Executive Office~ stated that he did not 

think he would ever have enough time unless he were to call in a consultant. 

Commissioner Mark asked the Executive Officer whether the lack of time and 

information was the reason why the staff could not make this determination. 

The Executive Officer replied that time was not the only factor involved, but also 

several other skills l\hich the staff now lacks. 

Commissioner Burns asked whether these factors were discussed wibh the petitioner. 

The Executive Officer replied in the negative, stating that he simply asked for a 

layout of their ~ncremental development. 

Commissioner Ota stated that the issue at hand is not what the Commission had 

discussed during their deliberations on the proposed boundaries but the petition 

as presented by Oceanic Properties. He stated that this Commission should confine itself to 

this matter, unless everyone feels otherwise. 

Commissioner Ferry stated that a motion was made for a study of this and therefore 

this was quite pertinent at this time. This Commission reserves the right to 

either accept or deny this petition, or grant a portion thereof. 

made by American Factors 
Commissioner Ota requested that the staff follow-up on the statemen£/that 

Oahu Sugar Company could use the entire 2,000 additional acres if made available at a 

reasonable cost. He wondered whether these acreages were all in Urban or Agriculture, 

or just portions thereof. 
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Use Law, and whether or not the effectiveness and objectives of the Law would be 

promoted by apiroval of this petition. He stated that upon considerations of the 

evidence presented by the petitioner (see summary in record) and the prime 

responsibility of this Commission to preserve and promote the effectiveness and 

objectives of the Land Use Law, the staff's reconunendation is for disapproval of 

this petition. A list of all the correspondences received since the public 

hearing on this petition was read into the record by the Executive Officer 

(refer to record for this list). 

Chairman Thompson asked the Executive Officer for his report on the possibility 

of carving out a feasible urban district in this area. 

The Executive Officer stated that in trying to answer the direction of this 

Commission to indicate an area which might be feasibly considered as an increment, 

he contacted Oceanic Properties and asked them for a map showing their incremental 

development plan (map in record). He stated that this area consists of 1,130 acres, 

and in compliance to the Commission's instructions .be, has carved out approximately 

400 acres more or less. He stated that the sum of the first two increments, totaling 

410 acres more or less, and the golf course, which is a permitted use either in 

an Agricultural or Urban district, were left out. The Executive Officer stated that 

because it would take so much time and professional effort, both in accounting 

and engineering to determine whether this is reasonable or not, he could not vouch 

for its reasonableness. 

Chairman Thompson asked the Executive Officer whether he could clarify his last 

statement. The Executive Officer stated that if the staff were to indicate an 

area that could be reasonably considered, he could not work on that particular angle. 

He stated that to present a reasonable layout, much financing, engineering and planning 

must go into it. Questions as to how many schools, population, deman<isfor developments, 

and long range future improvements could not be an&Wered with the limited time and 

staff that this Commission has. 



PETITION OF OCEANIC PROPERTIES, INC. AND DOLE CORPORATION (A(T)63-38), 

Chairman Thompson asked Mr. Simpich, representative of Oceanic Properties, whether 

he had any additional information on their request he wished to submit to this 

Commission. 

Chairman Thompson asked the Commissioners whether they had any comments to make 

on this petition. Commissioner Ferry stated that he has just been handed a letter, 

addressed to this Commission, by Mr. Simpich. He further stated that he recently 

received other correspondence relating to this petition and felt that he hadn't 

had the sufficient time to dig~st . the contents of these correspondences. Commissioner 

Wenkam agreed with Commissioner Ferry. Commissioner Ota, on the other hand, felt 

that the Commission had sufficient time to familiarize themselves with all the 

issues relating to this petition. 

Chairman Thompson informed the Commission tha6 during the Commission's meeting 

in December 1963 on the adoption of the proposed boundaries for Honolulu County, 

there were two issues which were raised in relation to this petition. He stated 

that: (1) the staff was asked to make a study of the possibility of carving out 

an Urban district in this area and to have this proposal prepared for discussion 

today; and (2) considering the merits of this petition as submitted by Oceanic 

Properties itself. 

In light of these two issues, Chairman Thompson stated that this Commission will 

proceed with Oceanic's petition for a boundary change. Chairman Thompson called 

upon the Executive Officer to present a summary on the background of the petition 

and the recommendation of the staff. 

The Executive Officer, who read into the record a prepared written summary on the 

petition, pointed out to the Commission that the fundamental issue concerning this 

petition is whether the petitioner has met the tests as mandated by the State Land 
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CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
of the

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

RESOLUTION No. 803
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION OF

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, CREATING
RURAL FARMING DISTRICT NO. 5 AT LUALUALEI, WAI­
ANAE, OAHU, T. H.

CO
a

IO
Cxi

City and County

O

o
o
o

o
co
co

Be it resolved by the City Planning Commission of the
of Honolulu:

SECTION I. Rural Farming District No. 5, being Land
tion No. 33, and portions of Land Court Application No. 130

No. 5 is subject to a minimum lot area of two acres.
SECTION III. This resolution shall take effect upon full compliance

with the provisions of Section 6644, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1945, as amended.
ADOPTED BY THE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
THIS 29TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1956.

Court Consolida-
, . . and Land Court

Application No. 1026 at Lualualei, Waianae, Oahu, T. H., and covered by Tax
Map Key 8-7 Plats 9, 10, 18, 19 and 21, and Tax Map Key 8-7, portions of Plats 3
and 4; and further identified as lands situated approximately 1,000 feet
mauka of Farrington Highway between Nanakuli and Maile, is hereby
created; and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Government Survey Triangulation Station “Nanakuli”
on the Southeast boundary of this parcel of land, being also the Lualualei-o

u
LU

Nanakuli district boundary i
clockwise from true South:

ind thence running by azimuths measured

GO 1. 50° 35' 10" 784.0 feet along the Lualualei-Nanakuli district
ZD
Q
z

2. 132° 44' 7,486.0

3. 85° 29' 3,240.0

boundary;
feet along the Southwest boundary of Land
Court Application No. 130;
feet along same;s 4. 167° 33' 5,845.4

5. 250° 06' 1,040.0
6. 167° 33' 4,428.0

feet along same to St. John’s Road:
feet along St. John’s Road;
feet along a 20-foot roadway;

7. 308° 41' 6,340.19
8. 219° 45' 43.70
9. 308° 41' 3,271.77

10. 236° 05' 5,163.9
11. 321° 43' 3,345.0
12. 357° 57' 4,214.0

13. 17° 24' 05" 1,936.9

feet along Paakea Road;
feet across Paakea Road;
feet along Paakea Road;
feet along Iliili Road;
feet along United States Naval Reservation;
feet along same to Government Survey Trian­
gulation Station “Haleakala”;
feet along the Lualualei-Nanakuli district

14. 44° 55' 50" 4,121.6
boundary;
feet along same to the point of beginning

SECTION 11. The above

and containing an area of 2,277.7 acres more
or less.

described area for Rural Farming District

(S) A. J. GignOux, Chairman
CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

— CERTIFICATE —

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution, adopted by the City
Planning Commission of the City and County of Honolulu, Territory of
Hawaii, on the 29th day of November, 1956, was filed with the City and
County Clerk on the 4th day of December, 1956, and not having been dis­
approved by the Board of Supervisors of said City and County by an affirma­
tive vote of at least five members of said Board within thirty days from the
date of filing, became effective as of the 4th day of January, 1957.

Given under my hand and the Seal of the City and County of Honolulu.
Territory of Hawaii, this 4th day of January, 1957.

(S) PAUL H. C. CHUNG
City and County Clerk

(SEAL)
(Hon. Adv.: Jan. 8, 1957)



   
  

 

 
 

          
           
        

            

          
           

         
        

         
        

         
           

 

        

 

   
  
   
  
   
    
    

  
  
 

      

   
   
    

     

ORDINANCE N0o 2273
(BILL NOo 187^71962)

FEB 25ig64
LANr^0* HawaIi

USE COMMISSION

AN ORDINANCE TO ABOLISH THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE REQUIREMENT OF
TWO ACRES PER LOT ESTABLISHED BY RESOLUTION N0o 803 OF THE
CITY PLANNING COMMISSION FOR RURAL FARMING DISTRICT NOo 50

BE IT ORDAINED by the People of the City and County of Honolulu:

SECTION 1Q The minimum lot size requirement of two acres
per lot established by Resolution No0 803 of the City Planning
Commission for Rural Farming District Noo situated at Lua=
lualeig, Waianae^ 0ahu8 is hereby abolished" provided that
applicable requirements as to lot size established other than
by said Resolution Noo 803 shall not be affectedo

SECTION 20 In conformity with the provisions of Section
1 abovej, Section II of said Resolution No0 803 is hereby
superseded 0

SECTION 30 This ordinance shall take effect upon its
approval0

INTRODUCED BY:

(S) BEN Fo KAITO
(S) YOSHIRO NAKAMURA
(S) WILLIAM Ko AMONA
(S) MATSUO TAKABUKI
(S) ERNEST No BEEN
(S) Ho Go Po LEMKE
(S) RICHARD Mo KAGEYAMA

Councilmen

DATE OF INTRODUCTION:
November 7a 1962
Honoluluj Hawaii

Approved this 21st day of Novemberg 1962

(S) NEAL So BLAISDELL
NEAL So BLAISDELL8 Mayor
City and County of Honolulu

(Honolulu Star Bulletin: November 27a 1962)












	SP(T)63-1_Souza, Ernest

